The following is the pro forma effect on net loss and net loss per share had SFAS No. 142 been in effect for the three months and six
months ended June 30, 2001:

   GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLES consisted of the following as of December 31, 2001:

12

   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended
   June 30,   June 30,
   2001   2001
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)

   (In thousands)
Net loss   $ (14,549 )   $ (9,455 )
Add back: Impact of goodwill amortization, net of taxes   1,172   2,306

Pro forma net loss   $ (13,377 )   $ (7,149 )

Basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (0.46 )   $ (0.30 )
Add back: Impact of goodwill amortization, net of taxes   $ 0.04   $ 0.07

Pro forma basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (0.42 )   $ (0.23 )

   Gross   Effect of   Weighted-
   Carrying   Accumulated   Changes in   Net Carrying   average
   Amount   Amortization   Exchange Rates   Amount   Useful Life

   (In thousands, except weighted-average useful life)
Amortizable intangibles:
  Technology-based   $ 2,100   $ (271 )   $ —   $ 1,829   7
  Contract-based   3,860   (2,164 )   —   1,696   6
  Other   1,500   (375 )   —   1,125   4

  Total amortizable intangibles   $ 7,460   $ (2,810 )   —   $ 4,650   6

Goodwill   21,401   (2,979 )   —   18,422

  Total goodwill and intangibles   $ 28,861   $ (5,789 )   $ —   $ 23,072

Table of Contents

   GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLES consisted of the following as of June 30, 2002:

   Aggregate amortization expense related to acquired intangibles for the three months ended June 30, 2002 was approximately $1.2 million,
and for the six months ended June 30, 2002 was approximately $1.9 million. Estimated expense related to acquired intangibles for each of the
five years 2002 through 2006 is as follows:

   LONG-LIVED ASSETS — In August 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 144, “Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived